ASSUMPTION OF CONTRACT AND CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale, a Florida municipality, ("City"), and Layne Inliner, LLC, formerly an Indiana limited liability company authorized to transact business in the State of Florida, ("Assignor"), entered into an Agreement for Wastewater Conveyance System Long-Term Rehabilitation, RFQ No. 466-11799, dated January 18, 2017, (the "Contract"); and

WHEREAS, due to its acquisition by Granite Construction Incorporated, Assignor underwent a name change to Granite Inliner, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company authorized to transact business in the State of Florida, ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor assigns its interest in the Contract, in whole, to Assignee,

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. For and in consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the written approval of this Assignment of Contract by the City, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, duties, obligations, responsibilities, and liabilities under the Contract.
- 2. Assignee accepts the foregoing assignment, and Assignee assumes and agrees to perform all of the Assignor's duties, obligations, responsibilities, under the Contract and Assignee assumes all of the Assignor's liabilities under the Contract.
 - 3. The City consents to the assignment described in Paragraph 1.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee, by and through their respective authorized representatives, execute this Assignment of Contract as follows:

	ASSIGNOR:
WITNESSES:	LAYNE INLINER, LLC
Signature	By: Mark M. Harris, Vice President
Michael Cannon Print Name	
Signature	
Christopher Hee Print Name	\$ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\
(Seal)	To the state of th
STATE OF Florida COUNTY OF Seminole	
before me this 30th day of october	ract and Consent to Assignment was acknowledged, 2018, by Mark M. Harris as vice president for a limited liability company authorized to transact
Jenna L. Luz NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA Comm# GG065516 Expires 5/22/2021	Signature of Notary Public & State of Florida Jenna L. Luz Print, Type or Stamp Commission Name of Notary Public
Personally Known OR Produced Ide Type of Identification Produced	ntification

ने दुक्त के देखने हैं ने में बहुत करता करता के लिए हैं है है है है है है के देखें हैं एक हैं है कहा है है है ह The Albarian All the man complete the billion of the complete of the property of the complete

กระการเกรียบที่ พ<mark>ร้องเรม</mark> และ การการเคราะสมรัฐมากับ ของ และ คราม เพลาะสมาร์ (คราม ในพุฒิมณ์ เมื่อวั

pains depaid of the forward of the first of the first of the form of the expectation of the first of the forward of the first of the fi

超级通路的基本中的一种企业企业

कुर्मा है का है। न अहे नामिक है के इंग्लंड हैं।

STATE OF LUCRIDA MOTARY PUBLIC

Excluded phone of the borner processes

Expires 5/22/2021 Comm# GG065516

Triple Charles

and the form property for purposeing

3 4 4 5 6 3

Witnesses: Image Annoy Information Signature NANCY THORNTON Print Name Signature ALLISON BROWN Print Name	By: May 1, 2002
STATE OF INDIANA COUNTY OF ORANGE	WOIANA WOIANA
before me this 29TH day of OCTOBER	Contract and Consent to Assignment was acknowledged 2, 2018, by Denise C. McClanahan as vice president nited liability company authorized to transact business in
LINDA C. ANDRY Notary Public, State of Indiana Orange County My Commission Expires January 8, 2025 Personally Known X OR Produce Type of Identification Produced	
Mayor and City Manager, does here foregoing Assignment of Contract.	a Florida municipality, by and through its undersigned by X consent does not consent to the Lee R. Feldman, City Manager ATTEST: Jeffrey A. Modarelli, City Clerk Approved as to Form:

ASSIGNEE:



COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM DOCUMENT ROUTING FORM



Today's Date: <u>11/7/2018</u>

DOCUMENT TITLE: ASSUMPTION OF CONTRACT AND CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT		
VENDOR: <u>GRANITE INLINER, LL</u>	<u>.c</u>	
COMM. MTG. DATE: 10/9/18 CA	M #: <u>18-1027</u> ITEM #: <u>PUR-4</u> CAM attached: ⊠YES ⊡NO	
Routing Origin: <u>CAO</u> Router Na	me/Ext: Melissa Innocent / Ext. 6088	
CIP FUNDED: ☐ YES ⊠ NO	Capital Investment / Community Improvement Projects defined as having a life of at least 10 years and a cost of at least \$50,000 and shall mean improvements to real property (land, buildings, or fixtures) that add value and/or extend useful life, including major repairs such as roof replacement, etc. Term "Real Property" include: land, real estate, realty, or real.	
2) City Attorney's Office # of originals attached: 1 Approved as to Form: YES NO Note to CCO: Whitials		
3) City Clerk's Office: # of origina	ls: Routed to: Gina Ri/CMO/X5013 Date:	
Assigned to: L. FELDMAN S CRA		
☐ APPROVED FOR LEE FELDMAN'S SIGNATURE ☐ N/A FOR L. FELDMAN TO SIGN		
PER ACM: S. HAWTHORNE (Initial/Date) C. LAGERBLOOM(Initial/Date) Denoting Approval (See comments below) Comments/Questions:		
Forward originals to Mayor CCO Date:		
5) Mayor/CRA Chairman: Please si seal (as applicable) Date:	ign as indicated. Forward originals to CCO for attestation/City	
INSTRUCTIONS TO CLERK'S OFFIC	<u>CE</u>	
City Clerk: Retains <u>0</u> original(s) and	forwards <u>1</u> original to: <u>Linda Blanco</u>	
Attach certified Reso # □YES □NO		